
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 09/03/2021 
 My Ref CT/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Cat Tuohy 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 5483 
 e-mail: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 
10.30 am via Microsoft Teams.  
 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cat Tuohy 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 
2020.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Items referred by the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee.  
 

 
 

 

 There are no specific items referred. The issues considered by the 
Subcommittee are covered in items 5 and 9 which appear elsewhere 
on the agenda. 

 



 
5.  

  
Internal Audit Plan 2021/22.  
 

Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

6.  
  

Director's Progress update.  
 

 
Director 

(Pages 15 - 26) 

7.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 

 

8.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the 
Progress Report of the Director's Progress 
Update.  
 

 
Director 

(Pages 27 - 44) 

9.  
  

Forecast Outturn 2020/21 and Draft MTFS 
2021/22-2024/25.  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 45 - 64) 

10.  
  

Public Procurement Rules Update from 1 
January 2021.  
 

Director (Pages 65 - 70) 

11.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 23 
June 2021. 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held via Microsoft Teams on 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. M. Howell (in the Chair) 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. I Bates 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr D. Seaton  
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 

Lincolnshire County Council  
Cllr A. Hagues 
Cllr. S. Rawlins 
 
Warwickshire County Council  
Cllr. P. S. Birdi  
Cllr. P. Butlin 

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. S. Clancy and Cllr. M. Smith-Clare from Norfolk County 
Council and Cllr John Holdich OBE from Peterborough City Council.  
 
In attendance 
 
ESPO 
Kristian Smith - Director 
Richard Benner – Assistant Director 
Maurice Campbell – Assistant Director 
David Godsell – Assistant Director 
Matt Selwyn Smith – Assistant Director  
 
Leicestershire County Council 
John Sinnott – Consortium Secretary 
Lauren Haslam – Director of Law and Governance on behalf of Consortium Secretary 
Declan Keegan – Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property on behalf of 
Consortium Treasurer 
Mo Seedat – Head of Democratic Services 
Matt Davis – Audit Manager 
Cat Tuohy – Democratic Services Officer 
 

15. Minutes. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2020 were taken as read following an 
amendment to the Declarations of interests:-  
 
“Mr R. Shepherd CC and Dr K. Feltham CC declared a personal interest which could lead 
to bias as members of Leicestershire County Council who owned the Leaders Farm site 
which was being recommended as the location of a new warehouse site -  Agenda Item ‘9‘ 
(minute 25 refers).” 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 
16. Urgent Items. 

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

17. Declarations of interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr R. Shepherd CC and Dr K. Feltham CC declared a personal interest which could lead to 
bias as members of Leicestershire County Council who owned the Leaders Farm site to be 
discussed under the Director’s Supplementary Progress Update.  
 
 

19. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an update of the actions 
and progress made since the last ESPO Management Committee held on 16 September 
2020. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, is filed with these minutes 
 
It was noted that a small number of staff who could not work from home and were clinically 
vulnerable had been re-furloughed following the second full nationwide lockdown. 
  
The Committee took the opportunity to thank all ESPO staff who had been working hard to 
keep ESPO running and continued to respond to emerging and changing priorities.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and supported. 
 

20. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
It was noted that future meetings of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on 17 March 
2020.  
 

21. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOVLED: 
  
It was agreed that under Section 100(A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information during consideration of the following items of business as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

23. Director's Supplementary Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by 

4



 
 

 

virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
The Director set out plans for future development and advised that updates would be 
brought to Members once plans had advanced and/or opportunities arose.  
 
Members were assured that ESPO was aware of and looking to mitigate risks affecting the 
business, such as COVID-19, the United Kingdom’s exit from the European Union and its 
impact on ports and markets and cyber security. 
 
An update was provided on ‘Leaders Farm’ the preferred site for investment for ESPO’s 
new warehouse that had been agreed at a previous Management Committee meeting. It 
was noted that Leicestershire County Council held a dual role as Developer and Planning 
Authority for the site and that further discussions needed to be held internally by the 
Authority. It was requested that a report be made to members regarding progress on the 
matter.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That an update report be submitted to members regarding Leaders Farm.  
 

24. Personal Protective Equipment Update 
 
The Committee received a report from the Director on Personal Protective Equipment 
Update during Covid-19. A copy of the report marked Agenda Item ‘8’ is filed with these 
minutes. The report and presentation were not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Members considered the challenges and lessons learnt in relation to procurement of 
Personal Protective Equipment during Covid-19 and noted that ESPO’s Leadership Team 
would consider future opportunities that could be developed in line with partner authorities 
needs. 
 
The Director assured Members that ESPO looked to ensure there was an adequate mix 
between overseas and UK supply. Members recognised that often there was reliance on 
parts manufactured abroad with UK suppliers which could still result in delays within the 
chain if there was port disruption.  
 
Members were pleased to note that during the crisis ESPO continued to maintain its internal 
control on PPE procurement and that it did not lower its standards, or pay over the odds for 
PPE.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted and that the development of a new product 
availability strategy be supported.  
 

25. Financial Update Report.  
 

5



 
 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director which set out the an update on ESPO’s 
financials. A copy of the report marked Agenda Item ‘9’ is filed with these minutes. The 
report and presentation were not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and supported. 
 
 

26. ‘My School’ Fund 
 
The Committee  received a presentation from the Director regarding the ‘My School Fund’. 
A copy of the report is marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ and is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for the presentation and the good work undertaken to 
progress the My School Fund scheme/ 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
  
 

6



  
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 17 MARCH 2021 

 

 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021-22 

 

 

Purpose of Report      
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide information on the work 

undertaken to create the annual Internal Audit Plan (the Plan) for 
2021-22.  
 

2. The Finance and Audit Subcommittee considered the Plan for 2021-
22 at its meeting on 3 February and its decision is reflected in the 
recommendations in this report.  

Background 
 

3. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the 
proper administration of ESPO’s financial affairs and has a specific 
responsibility for arranging a continuous internal audit of those 
affairs. 
 

4. The Treasurer arranges for Leicestershire County Council’s Internal 
Audit Service (LCCIAS) to provide internal audit for ESPO. LCCIAS 
must conform to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the 
PSIAS) which were last revised in April 2017. 

 
5. The PSIAS require the Head of Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) to 

form an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
ESPO’s control environment (its framework of governance, risk 
management and control). In order to form an opinion, the scope of 
internal audit work needs to be wide. The PSIAS require the HoIAS 
to prepare a risk based internal audit plan to determine the priorities 
of the internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals. 
 

6. The HoIAS’ opinion helps to inform either the traditional Annual 
Governance Statement (a requirement under the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015, which apply to the Member Authorities 
comprising ESPO), or any alternative report following ESPO’s 
adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

  
7. The Finance & Audit Subcommittee (the Subcommittee) is 

responsible for receiving and reviewing audit and governance 

 
7 Agenda Item 5



reports and it acts as ‘the Board’ for PSIAS purposes. The 
Subcommittee received and noted the Plan at its meeting on 3 
February 2021. However, the Subcommittee does not have any 
decision-making authority and the Plan has to be approved by 
Management Committee (the Committee) given it has overall 
strategic responsibility for the management oversight and direction 
of and being the sole decision maker for ESPO. 

 

Planning methodology 
 

8. The Director of ESPO and the Leadership Team identify and 
manage risk and where it is required, design, implement and 
operate robust internal control systems. Targeted internal audits 
have identified continuing improvements to governance and risk 
management at ESPO, so to ensure that current and emerging risks 
are adequately cov
[...]
internal audit plan 2021-22 
 
12. The attached Plan for 2021-22 (Appendix) contains a wide scope of 

audits that should allow the HoIAS to form an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of ESPO’s control environment. The 
overall scope of the Plan is comparable to a competitor of ESPO. 
 

13. A small amount of resource will be required to finalise 2020-21 
audits.  
 

14. The first column indicates which component of the control 
environment the audit primarily matches (there is quite often 
overlap). 
  

15. The 2021-22 Plan aims to give the optimum audit coverage within 
the resources available.  Though it is compiled and presented as a 
plan of work, it must be stressed that it is only a statement of intent, 
and there is a need for flexibility to review and adjust it as necessary 
in response to changes in ESPO’s business, risks, operations, 
programs, systems, and controls.  The HoIAS will discuss and agree 
any material changes with the Director of ESPO and Consortium 
Treasurer and these would be reported to the Committee. 
 

16. It is likely that the 2021-22 plan will be more fluid than normal as a 
result of the continuing impact of the pandemic on ESPO’s 
operations. The HoIAS has taken account of new audit priorities to 
cover the new risks and changes from the impact of COVID-19 and 
that work will provide support for the annual opinion. The impact of 
COVID-19 and the capacity of ESPO to respond will likely continue 
to vary as a result of a number of factors for instance further 
operational disruptions that impact on the access of internal auditors 
to key staff, information or systems. 
 

17. Detailed Terms of Engagement covering each audit’s scope, timing 
and any areas for exclusion are agreed with the relevant risk owners 
(Assistant Director) in advance of each audit. 

 

Progressing the Audit Plan 
 
18. Responsibility for the evaluation and management of risk and the 

design and consistent operation of internal controls rests with ESPO 
management. LCCIAS’ role and responsibility is to carry out 

9



independent and objective audits and give an opinion on the extent 
to which risk is being managed and (where appropriate) make 
recommendations to improve controls. 

 
19. On completion of each audit, findings will be discussed with the 

appropriate risk owner before issuing a report to the Director and the 
Treasurer. The opinions reached, along with summary findings are 
reported each quarter to the Director and the Treasurer and will be 
reported more formally to the Finance & Audit Subcommittee at its 
scheduled meetings, with any urgent matters in the interim periods 
being brought to the attention of the Management Committee. 

 
20. If any audit produces a ‘high importance’ recommendation, then the 

full report would be shared with the Subcommittee and/or 
Management Committee dependent on timing, and specific re-
testing is undertaken later in the year to prove that control has 
actually improved and is embedded. 

 

Resource Implications 
 
21. The budget for the provision of the internal audit service is contained 

within ESPO’s Medium Term Financial Strategy under charges by 
the Servicing Authority. The 2021-22 plan has been agreed on an 
indicative 150 days. This level of coverage should enable the HoIAS 
to provide overall reasonable assurance to the Consortium 
Treasurer the risks that ESPO is facing are being managed. 
 

Conclusion 
  

22. The detail of the 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan is attached in the 
Appendix to this report. The plan has been presented to the 
Consortium Treasurer, Consortium Secretary and the Director of 
ESPO for comments and approval. 
 

Recommendation  
 

23. That the Finance and audit Subcommittee having considered the 
Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 in detail recommends the Management 
Committee 

 
a) Note and support the methodology used as a basis for 

developing the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22; 
 

b) Approve the ESPO Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 
 

Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
At this stage there are no known direct implications resulting from the 
internal audit plan strategy, although ‘human resource’ elements will be 
audited. 

10



 

Background Papers     
 
None. 
 

Officer to Contact       
 
Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit and Assurance Service 
Tel: 0116-305-7629 
Email: neil.jones@leics.gov.uk 

 

Appendices 
Appendix -  ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 

Control env't component Entity The indicative audit objective is to ensure that…

Various Continuation of work commenced in 2020-21 To complete any outstanding audits that overlap the financial year

Governance Annual Governance Requirements 2020-21 Review of the management self assessments of assurance in the 2020-21 AGS or any subsequent FRS equivalent

Governance Counter Fraud - Cyber Security Adequate Cyber Security arrangements are in place in accordance with nationally issued good practice guidance and associated self-

assessment (note this also addresses a key potential risk highlighted in the ESPO Fraud risk assessment work undertaken in 20/21).

Governance Export/ESPO International Benefit of current developments materialise/proposed future developments are supported through robust business case sign off

Governance Frameworks Developing any new/developed mirrored offerings/Time taken

Governance Key Projects - Strategic alliance(s) Benefit of current developments materialise/proposed future developments are supported through robust business case sign off

Risk Management Risk Management Risk management policies and procedures are fit for purpose and being consistently applied allowing for an evaluation of ESPO’s current level 

of risk management maturity.

Risk Management Warehouse Robust Governance and Management of Risk in the conversion of the Business Case to a Project Initiation Document and associated 

timetable for delivery.

Risk Management Credit control Follow up recommendations from the 2020/21 report

Risk management Counter Fraud - NFI specific Results (due end of January 2021) are correctly interpreted and investigated

Risk Management Website Development Post go live benefits realisation is achieved/'to be' working practices afford adequate internal control and management of risk

Risk Management IT Developments Work to be conducted in accordance with ESPO IT Key Deliverables 21/22 (not yet published but known to include some deliverables carried 

over from 20/21 e.g. Replacing e-mail servers into the cloud; future delivery methods etc)

Risk Management Emerging risks ESPO identification and preparedness for any emerging risks e.g. climate change requirements, continued adjustments as a result of existing 

the EU/COVID-19 requirements inc service recovery, Supply Chain implications & Compliance with revised procurement regulations, significant 

loss of business, MTFS targets not being met, Failure to retain staff, M Star framework issues

Internal control General Financial Systems (*) To discuss with the External Auditor and the ESPO Financial Controller/Consortium Treasurer, but typical coverage includes reconciliations; 

receivables; payables; payroll and stock

Internal control IT general controls (*) The range of controls expected by the External Auditor are well designed and consistently applied.

Internal control Rebates income Annual audit to evaluate whether rebates received conform to estimates of supplier business generated  - focus will be on site visits 

Internal control Servicing Authority Key Performance Indicators for services provided by the Servicing Authority are adhered to

Contingency Unforeseen events brought to the attention of the Head of Internal Audit Service by either ESPO Leadership Team or the Consortium Officers - 

may include business growth; new legislative

Client management Planning & research; progress meetings; servicing Committees; HoIAS requirements; confirming implementation of HI recommendations; 

External Audit liaison; advice

Total days = 150

(*) Annual audits undertaken to assist the External Auditors to form an opinion that ESPO's financial accounts are not materially mis-stated 

ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2021-22

Page 1 of 1

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 17 MARCH 2021 
 

PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
 
Purpose of the Briefing Note 
 
1. The purpose of this update is to inform Management Committee of the actions 

and progress made since the last Management Committee meeting held 25 
November 2020. 

 

Overall Financial Performance 
 

 
 

 

£000 % £000 %

36,177.5 39,110.7

12,650.3 16,113.4

9,705.8 11,591.8

798.7 796.4

7,112.5 6,555.2

(3.1) 128.3

66,441.7 74,295.7

25,148.7 27,455.0

10,913.7 13,851.9

9,450.4 11,286.8

45,512.8 52,593.7

11,028.7 43.9% 11,655.7 42.5%

1,736.6 15.9% 2,261.4 16.3%

255.4 2.7% 305.0 2.7%

798.7 796.4

7,112.5 6,555.2

(3.1) 128.3

20,928.9 21,702.0

16,722.8 25.2% 16,964.9 22.8%

As % of Total Sales Excluding Gas 29.5% 27.1%

4,206.0 6.3% 4,737.1 6.4%

REBATE INCOME

COMBINED PRELIMINARY 

RESULTS
YEAR TO DATE Jan-21

ACTUAL BUDGET

SALES

STORES

DIRECT

GAS

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING

STORES

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

TOTAL SALES

Cost of Sales

STORES

DIRECT

GAS

TOTAL COST OF SALES

Margin

DIRECT

GAS

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING

REBATE INCOME

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

TOTAL MARGIN

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

TRADING SURPLUS

15 Agenda Item 6



 For January 2021 YTD catalogue sales were £48.8m which was £6.4m or 
11.6% below budget and 9.8% below last year.  Within this, stores sales 
were 7.5% below budget and direct sales were down 21.5% versus 
budget.   

 

 For the remainder of the financial year, it is anticipated that due to the 
Covid restrictions introduced in January 2021, that are due to end in 
regards to schools in March 2021, the sales revenue will continue to be 
lower than budget and combined
[...]
cation systems 

5) Staff education 

6) Anti-Ransomware backup solution 

7) External security controls Audit 

8) Penetration testing.  

(Needs further expansion/detail)

1) Firewall logs 

2) External security support partner 

monitoring 

3) various event logging 

(Needs further expansion)

14 Treat 1) Multi-factor Authentication 

for remote access 

2) PKI server for device 

authentication 

3) Revised password policy 

4) New Remote Working 

Policy .

(Further Expansion required 

for this Risk)

AD Operations 

& IT

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

27 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

45 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

65 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020.
	5 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22.
	Appendix ESPO 2021-22 IA Plan

	6 Director's Progress update.
	Appendix 1 Balanced Score Card  MC
	Appendix 2 2020-21 CRR Top Risks Q4 for MC

	8 Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director's Progress Update.
	9 Forecast Outturn 2020/21 and Draft MTFS 2021/22-2024/25.
	10 Public Procurement Rules Update from 1 January 2021.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 17 March 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. M. Howell (in the Chair) 

Peterborough City Council 

Cllr J. Holdich OBE 

 

Leicestershire County Council 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Mr. R. Shepherd CC 

 

Lincolnshire County Council  

Cllr A. Hagues 

Cllr. S. Rawlins 

 

Warwickshire County Council  

Cllr. P. Butlin 

 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. S. Clancy and Cllr. M. Smith-Clare from Norfolk 
County Council, Cllr D. Seaton from Peterborough City Council, Cllr. I. Bates from 
Cambridgeshire County Council and Cllr. P. Birdi Warwickshire County Council.  
 
In attendance 
 
ESPO 
Kristian Smith - Director 
Maurice Campbell – Assistant Director 
David Godsell – Assistant Director 
Matt Selwyn Smith – Assistant Director  
David Goodwin – Finance Controller 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
John Sinnott – Consortium Secretary 
Declan Keegan – Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property on behalf of 
Consortium Treasurer 
Mo Seedat – Head of Democratic Services 
Neil Jones – Head of Internal Audit and Assurance 
Matt Davis – Audit Manager 
Cat Tuohy – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

36. Chairman's Announcement.  
 
The Chairman reported that Cllr. David Seaton would be stepping down from 
Peterborough City Council at the elections in May 2021. Cllr. Seaton had joined the 
Management Committee in 2011 and served as Chairman in 2018 in which he had 
overseen and scrutinised the expansion into ESPO Trading Limited.  
 



 
 

 

2 

The Chairman also thanked Cllr Ian Bates who had been first elected in 2001 to 
Cambridgeshire County Council and did not plan on standing for election in May 2021. 
Cllr Bates had been a long serving member of the Management Committee. 
 
The Chairman also reminded the Committee that Cllr. John Holdich OBE would also not 
be standing for elections for Peterborough City Council in May 2021 Cllr Holdich had 
been one of the longest serving Members on the Management Committee, serving as 
Chairman in 2005 and 2012 and he made a major contribution to modernising and 
transforming  ESPO, in particular the development of the prominent ESPO brand seen 
today. 
 
Members and officers echoed the Chairman’s comments and sent Cllrs Bates, Holdich 
and Seaton the best wishes for the future.   
 

37. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

38. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

39. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

40. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that there were two items referred and 
recommended for approval by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee, covered in Agenda 
Item 5, the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 and Agenda Item 9, the Forecast Outturn 
2020-21 and the Draft MTFS. 
 

41. Internal Audit Plan 2021/22.  
 
 

The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer on the Annual Internal 

Audit Plan 2021-22. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these 

minutes.  

  

The Committee noted that the ESPO Senior Management Team met regularly with 

the Consortium Treasurer and the Head of Internal Audit at Leicestershire County 

Council to review the findings of its audits. Members were assured that any high 

assurance recommendations would be shared with them and reported to the 

Management Committee. 

 

Members noted that as a result of COVID-19 site visits had been deferred. Such visits 

remained beneficial due to the valuable insight gained from engaging with companies 



 
 

 

3 

and verifying their financial figures. Once the relevant restrictions were lifted visits would 

resume.  

 

The Committee was advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered 

the report at its meeting on 17 February and supported approval of the Plan. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the ESPO Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 be approved.  

 
42. Director's Progress update.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an update on the 
actions and progress made since the previous Committee held on 27th November 2020. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director informed the Committee that ESPO currently stocked 97.3% of its catalogue 
within its warehouse. The value of items out of stock was circa £20,000, which was not 
considered high value and did not contain any key items.  
 
The impact of the United Kingdom’s exit from the European Union had been marginal 
due to good governance and having a customs agent and propriety systems in place. 
The situation would be monitored closely by the Senior Leadership Team.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress report be noted. 

43. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
 

RESOLVED: 

  

That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 

from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that it will involve 

the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all of the 

circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 

  

 
44. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director's Progress 

Update.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

Arising from the discussion members noted the following:- 



 
 

 

4 

i. To recognise  ESPO’s 40th anniversary a video had been produced celebrating its 
history and role within the public sector. There were other promotional activities 
that would be shared with its members and customers.  
 

ii. Regarding imports, ESPO had decided to use the deferred VAT scheme to 
postpone charges on individual consignments to prevent any potential delays.  

 
iii. There were issues regarding food importation which affected some suppliers’ 

abilities to fulfil all customer needs in relation to certain procurement solutions. 
ESPO itself did not handle any food importation or storage within its 
warehouse.   

RESOLVED: 

That the report and supplementary information now provided be noted. 

 
45. Forecast Outturn 2020/21 and Draft MTFS 2021/22-2024/25.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer concerning the forecast outturn for 2020/21 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2021 - 2025. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

The Committee noted that ESPO and Leicestershire County Council were working on the 
assumption, following the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s announcement on public sector 
pay, that whilst a pay freeze would not be mandated to apply to local government it was 
expected that local government employers would follow the central government 
approach, as had been the case during austerity.  

The Director informed Members that the costs set out within the MTFS were dependent 
on the volume of sales. As sales increased so would the cost of the overall operation. 
ESPO’s business strategy was set out over ten years to ensure its logistics model 
became more efficient, aided through the planned creation of a storage warehouse and 
separate distribution centre.  

The Committee were pleased to note the performance of ESPO, despite the pressure 
from COVID-19.  

The Committee was advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered 
and recommended the report for approval at its meeting on 17 February. 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That approval be given to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2021-2025, that 
incorporates the recommended revenue budget for 2021/22 projecting a surplus of 
£5.0million. 

b) That the projected provisional revenue budget as set out in paragraph 28 be 
approved. 

c) That the level of reserves as set out in paragraph 56 be noted and the use of 
those earmarked fund as set out in the report be approved 

d) That the 2021/22 capital programme as set out in paragraph 52 be approved. 
 
 

46. Public Procurement Rules Update from 1 January 2021.  



 
 

 

5 

 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director, the purpose of which 

was to set out an update to Public Procurement Rules. A copy of the report, marked 

‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.  

 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 

information). 

 

RESOLVED  

That the report be noted.  

 
47. Date of Next Meeting.  

 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 23 June via 
Microsoft Teams.  
 

48. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 
The Committee considered this matter, the Chairman having decided that it was of an 
urgent nature… 
 

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
17 March 2021 

 


